
Bay Area Toll Authority 

Oversight Committee 
September 10, 2025 Agenda Item 3c-25-1059 

Contract Change Order Amendment - FasTrak® Regional Customer Service Center 

(correction of clerical error): Solano I- 80 Operations Support: Conduent State and 

Local Solutions, Inc. ($7,000,000) 

Subject: 

A request to amend and correct a clerical error relating to the funding source in a previously approved 

item related to a FasTrak® Regional Customer Service Center Contract Action: 

Contract Change Order Amendment – Solano I-80 Operations Support: Conduent State and Local 

Solutions, Inc. ($7,000,000).  

Background: 

On July 9, 2025, this Committee approved authorization of the Executive Director or designee to 

negotiate and enter into a contract change order amendment with Conduent in an amount not to exceed 

$7,000,000 to provide operating support for the upcoming express lanes on Solano I-80 through 

September 2027. The summary sheet for the item indicated that the source of the funding for this contract 

change order would be funds from the Bay Area Toll Authority (BATA), with the Bay Area Infrastructure 

Financing Authority (BAIFA) reimbursing BATA for the expenses. 

However, the change order will be paid by BAIFA directly. The scope of work and total cost remains 

unchanged; the attached summary sheet corrects the funding source to indicate that BAIFA will pay these 

expenses directly.  

Issues: 

None identified. 

Recommendations: 

Staff recommends that this Committee approve the correction to the Request for Committee Approval’s 

funding source and fiscal impact. 

Attachments: 

• Request for Committee Approval – Summary of Proposed Contract Change Order Amendment

Andrew B. Fremier 



BATA Oversight Committee  Request for Committee Approval 

September 10, 2025   Agenda Item 3c-25-1059 

 

 

Request for Committee Approval 

Summary of Proposed Contract Change Order Amendment 

Work Item No.: 1252 

Consultant: Conduent State and Local Solutions, Inc. 

San Francisco, CA 

Work Project Title: Solano I-80 Operations Support 

Purpose of Project: Contractor to provide operating support for Solano I-80 Express Lanes  

Brief Scope of Work: Provide operating support for I-80 Solano through September 2027 

Project Cost Not to Exceed: $7,000,000 (this amendment) 

Current contract amount before this Change Order Amendment (this total does 

not include other July 9, 2025 contract approval actions): $678,707,703 

Maximum contract amount after this Change Order Amendment: 

$685,707,703 

Funding Source: BAIFA Operating 

Fiscal Impact: Funding is included in the FY 2025-26 BAIFA Operating Budget, with 

additional years’ funds subject to approval of annual BAIFA Operating 

Budgets. 

Motion by Committee: That the Executive Director or designee is authorized to negotiate and enter 

into a contract change order amendment with Conduent State and Local 

Solutions, Inc. for the services described above and in the Bay Area Toll 

Authority Oversight Committee Summary Sheets dated July 9, 2025 and 

September 9, 2025, and that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to set 

aside $7,000,000 for such contract change order amendment, subject to the 

approval of future BAIFA budgets.  

Operations Committee: blank blank 

blank Margaret Abe-Koga, Chair blank 

Approved: September 10, 2025 

 

 


